the Board which shall be binding on the charter school's governing body. The charter school agreement 22 

shall be in writing and signed by the sponsor and the Board.  23 

The Board will receive an annual authorizer fee of three percent (3%) of the annual per student state 24 
and local allocations or thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), whichever is less.6 25 

Charter schools approved by the Board are expected to implement the application as submitted and 26 
approved. Material variations in operations from the approved application require amendment pursuant 27 

to statute and the charter school agreement.7  28